

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/4/2020 8:20 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96772-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

IN RE PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION OF:

KURTIS MONSCHKE,

PETITIONER.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION**

Jeffrey E. Ellis #17139
Attorney for Mr. Monschke

Law Office of Alsept & Ellis
621 SW Morrison St., Ste 1025
Portland, OR 97205
503.222.9830 (o)
JeffreyErwinEllis@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 3

 A. The Evolving Standards of Decency..... 3

 B. The Creation of a New Set of Sentencing Rules
 for Juveniles Did Not Constitute a Refusal to
 Apply Those Rules to Late Adolescents 5

 C. There is Scientific Consensus that Late Adolescents
 Share the Class Characteristics Making
 Children Different 6

 D. Science Informs the Law 14

 E. Monschke Was Prejudiced 16

 F. Monschke’s Claim is Narrow 19

III. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

<i>Commonwealth v. Bredhold</i> , No. 14-CR-161, 2017 WL 8792559 at *1 (Ky. Cir. Ct. 2017).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Okoro</i> , 471 Mass. 51 (2015)	1
<i>Cruz v. United States</i> , No. 11-CV-787 (JCH), 2018 WL 1541898, at *16 (D. Conn. Mar. 29, 2018)	15
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	5
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	3,4,17
<i>Grisby v. Blodgett</i> , 130 F.3d 365 (9 th Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987) (Brennan, J., dissenting).....	19
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 560 U.S. 467 (2012).....	2,3,7,10,14,15,20
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 581 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	6
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	3,5
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 192 Wash. 2d 67, 428 P.3d 343 (2018)	3,7,14

<i>State v. Grisby</i> , 97 Wn.2d 493, 647 P.2d 6 (1982).....	3,4
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wash. 2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017)	3,7
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 106 Wn.2d 176, 721 P.2d 902 (1986).....	3,4
<i>State v. O'Dell</i> , 183 Wash. 2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015)	1,3,16,17,18
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 187 Wash. 2d 420, 387 P.3d 650 (2017)	3
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	5

OTHER

Eighth Amendment, United States Constitution.....	5,17
Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution	5
Alexandra O. Cohen et al., <i>When Does a Juvenile Become an Adult? Implications for Law and Policy</i> , 88 Temple L. Rev. 769 (2016)	10
Alexandra O. Cohen et al., <i>When Is an Adolescent an Adult? Assessing Cognitive Control in Emotional and Non-Emotional Contexts</i>	10
Andrew Michaels, <i>A Decent Proposal: Exempting Eighteen-to-Twenty-Year-Olds from the Death Penalty</i> , 40 N.Y.U. Rev. Law and Social Change (2016).....	7
BJ Casey & Kristina Caudle, <i>The Teenage Brain: Self Control</i> , 22 Current Directions in Psychol. Sci. 86	

(April 1, 2013).....	9
Elizabeth S. Scott, et al., <i>Young Adulthood as a Transitional Legal Category: Science, Social Change, and Justice Policy</i> , 85 Fordham L. Rev. 641, 642 (2016)	7,8,12
E.P. Shulman et al., <i>Deciding in the Dark: Age Differences in Intuitive Risk Judgment</i> , 50(1) Developmental Psychology (2014)	13
Eveline Crone et al., <i>Developmental Changes in Real Life Decision Making</i> , 25 Developmental Psychology (2004)	9
Gary Sweeten et al., <i>Age and the Explanation of Crime, Revisited</i> , 42(6) <i>Journal of Youth and Adolescence</i> (2013).....	13
Laurence Steinberg et al., <i>Should the Science of Adolescent Brain Development Inform Public Policy</i>	5,6
Laurence Steinberg, <i>A Social Neuroscience Perspective on Adolescent Risk-Taking</i> , 28(1) Dev. Rev. 78-106 (2008).....	8
Laurence Steinberg, <i>Age of Opportunity: Lessons from the New Science of Adolescence</i> , 202 (2014)	9,14
Laurence Steinberg et al., <i>Around the World, Adolescence Is a Time of Heightened Sensation Seeking and Immature Self-Regulation</i> , Developmental Science (2017)	11-12
Marc D. Rudolph et al., <i>At Risk of Being Risky: The Relationship Between “Brain Age” under Emotional State and Risk Preference</i> , 24 Developmental Cognitive Neuroscience 93, (2017)	11
Margo Gardner et al., <i>Peer Influence on Risk Taking, Risk Preference, and Risky Decision Making in Adolescence and Adulthood: An Experimental Study</i> , 41 Dev. Psychology (2005)	13

Richard J. Bonnie & Elizabeth S. Scott, <i>The Teenage Brain: Adolescent Brain Research and the Law</i> , Current Directions in Psychol. Sci. 22(2) (2013).....	18
